
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 30TH NOVEMBER, 2016
TIME : 2.30 PM

MEMBERS OF THE PANEL

EMPLOYER’S SIDE:

Councillors E Buckmaster (Chairman), L Haysey, G McAndrew and 
A Jackson

Substitutes:

G Cutting

STAFF SIDE - UNISON

Ms F Brown, Mr A Stevenson (Vice-Chairman), Mr S Ellis and Ms C Wise

Substitutes:  Ms J Bruce and Ms J Francis 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn
01279 502172

Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
i
[...]
lic can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2016

3. Chairman's Announcements 

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest.

5. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side 

(A) Leadership Team Performance Report (Pages 9 - 22)

(B) Managing Performance (Pages 23 - 38)

(C) Lone Working Policy (Pages 39 - 52)

(D) Probation Policy (Pages 53 - 64)

6. Reports by Secretary to the Staff Side 

There are no reports from the Secretary to the Staff Side.

7. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



LJP LJP

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 8 JUNE 2016, 
AT 2.30 PM

PRESENT: Employer’s Side

Councillor Eric Buckmaster (Chairman)
Councillors A Jackson and G Cutting

Staff Side (UNISON)

Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors C Woodward

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine 
Blackburn

- Democratic Services 
Officer

Emma Freeman - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisation 
Development

1  ABSENCE MANAGEMENT POLICY 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on proposed changes to a new Absence Management 
Policy.  She summarised key changes which now allowed 
managers more discretion in dealing with absence issues 
at an earlier stage, including changes to the informal 
meeting process and those returning to work.  It was 
noted that the revised report now incorporated stress 
management issues and guidance and also included new 
guidance on managing employees / family members with 
cancer and critical illnesses.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



LJP LJP

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that the 
Absence Management Policy had been amended 
following feedback from Heads of Service and staff.  
UNISON explained that they had been working closely 
with the Secretary to the Employer’s Side and generally 
supported the revised absence Management Policy.  
UNISON requested that paragraph 15.2 be amended by 
the inclusion of the wording “HR will monitor vacancies 
over a period as identified within the Redeployment 
Policy”.   This was supported. 

Councillor A Jackson commented on the positive short-
term and long term absence figures referred to by the 
Secretary to the Employers Side in her introduction and 
agreed that the revised policy highlighted a more 
appropriate, supportive and caring role that the Council 
should take with regard to staff and their family member 
who may be suffering from a critical illness.  

Councillor C Woodward sought and was provided with 
clarification in relation to staff involved with dismissal 
and the appeal process.  He also suggested that 
paragraph 14.7 be amended by the deletion of 
“contractual sick pay” and the insertion of “sickness 
benefit” as this was more in keeping with HR employment 
practices.  This was supported.

The Panel considered the arrangements regarding 
unauthorised absence and the timeframe around having 
to advise their manager of an absence.  In view of flexible 
working arrangements, the Panel suggested that 
paragraph 3.1 be amended by the inclusion of “an hour 
before staff are due to start work” rather than the current 
“report for work by 10.00am”.  

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as amended and as 
now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Absence 
Management Policy, as now amended, be 
approved. 

Page 6



LJP LJP

 
2  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

It was moved by Councillor A Jackson and seconded by A 
Stevenson (UNISON) that Councillor E Buckmaster be 
appointed as Chairman for the civic year 2016/17.  After being 
put to the meeting Councillor E Buckmaster was appointed 
Chairman of the Local Joint Panel for the civic year 2016/17.

It was moved and seconded by Councillor A Jackson that Mr 
A Stevenson (UNISON) be appointed Vice Chairman for the 
civic year 2016/17

After being put to the meeting, Mr A Stevenson was appointed 
Vice Chairman of the Local Joint Panel for the civic year 
2016/17.

RESOLVED – that Councillor E Buckmaster and Mr A 
Stevenson be appointed Chairman and Vice Chairman 
respectively for the civic year 2016/17.

3  TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Members noted the Terms of Reference for the Local Joint 
Panel.

RESOLVED – that the Terms of Reference be noted.

4  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L 
Haysey and G McAndrew.  It was noted that Councillor G 
Cutting was substituting for Councillor G McAndrew.

5  MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
16 March 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

6  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Page 7



LJP LJP

The Chairman stated that there were no reports from the 
Secretary to the Staff Side.

The meeting closed at 3.00 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 8



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LOCAL JOINT PANEL – 30 NOVEMBER 2016

REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE

LEADERSHIP TEAM 360 PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND RELATED 
PAY SCHEME

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

 Members are invited to approve the Leadership team 360 
performance review process and performance related pay 
scheme 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL: 

That: Human Resources Committee be advised that:

(A) the Leadership team 360 performance review process be 
approved; and

(B) the Leadership team performance related pay scheme is 
approved.

1.0 Background 

1.1 To support the senior management restructure, new pay scales 
were approved for Grade 13 (Heads of service) by Human 
Resources (HR) Committee in January 2016.  The pay scales are 
based on market data and the council’s imperative to remain 
competitive for senior management in the market.  Additional 
scale points were created to allow the progression through the 
scales for Heads of Service.  Progression through the proposed 
pay range and scale points would be based on performance 
(measured through a performance review process) rather than by 
annual increments.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



1.2 It was proposed that the process would be designed by the Head 
of Human Resources and Organisational Development (HR & OD) 
in consultation with the Leadership team and Unison.

1.3 A new employee performance development review scheme (PDR) 
was approved by HR Committee in July 2016 which supports the 
council’s values and behaviours.  The new process moves to one 
formal review per year and more emphasis on 121s.  Importance 
has been given to identifying development needs, recognising 
career aspirations and focusing on self-review.

1.4 The council’s values and behaviours document supports the PDR 
process and is split into three sections employee; manager and 
senior manager’s behaviours.  Giving examples of above and 
beyond; expected practice and needs development for each value 
– Here to help, We work together and We aim high.

2.0 Report

2.1 The proposed 360 performance process and performance related 
pay scheme supports and builds on the council’s new PDR 
process and values and behaviours for senior managers (please 
see Essential Reference Paper ‘B’).

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

Background Papers
None

Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development.  
Ext 1635 
Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Emma Freeman – Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development.  
Ext 1635 
Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate):

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy 

Consultation: This report has been approved by the Leadership team 
on 3 October and 7 November.  Unison have been 
consulted and feedback included in the design of the 
review. 

Legal: None  
Financial: The leadership team 360 performance review supports 

the performance related pay scheme for heads of 
service.

Human 
Resource:

The proposed performance review process supports the 
councils PDR process and is designed using the senior 
managers values and behaviours document

Risk 
Management:

None

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

None

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Essential Reference Paper ‘B

Leadership Team 360 Performance Review Process 
and Performance Related Pay Scheme

ERP B

Background

The Leadership team on 3 October 2016 approved the PDR process for Heads of Service and 
Directors; to be based on 360 performance review and approved the performance related pay 
scheme.  This will support the performance related pay scheme for Heads of Service.

Heads of Service do not have direct reporting lines under the new leadership team design; 
therefore there is not the usual manager/employee reporting l
[...]
 and development 
needs and to discuss career aspirations to be completed by 31 March 2017.

Step 5:   Performance related pay – the performance rating given at the PDR process will directly 
relate to whether an increment will be applied annually using the approved five-box grid.  For 2017 
this would be confirmed in writing in April 2017.

360 performance review

The 360 degree performance review form has been designed to assess how the individual 
demonstrates and role models the council’s values and behaviours.

Step 1: Seven forms will be completed for each individual as below:

 Self (self-assessment)
 Mentor
 LT colleague x 2
 Direct report x 2
 Other (Portfolio holder/partners e.g. shared services)

The form is split into sections and an overall average rating will be given for each.  

e.g.
Here to Help 3.9   overall average rating (5 high, 0 low)
5 questions score divided by self-assessment, mentor, colleague, direct report and other.

 
S M C C D D O
3 5 4 3 4 3 5

An open text box also allows further feedback to be given under each section which will be fed 
back to individuals.

At the end of the questionnaire there is additional space for any further comments to be made.

The council is open and transparent and therefore feedback given will not be anonymised but 
given in a constructive, valuable way that supports the individual to improve their performance and 
aim high.

Each section’s overall average rating will be totalled and a final rating given.  This will contribute to 
the performance rating given at the PDR review meeting.

Exceptional Performance 5
Exceeding Expectations 4
Meeting Expectations 3
Opportunity for Improvement 2
Immediate Improvement required 1/0

The final performance rating received will be based both on the PDR review and the 360 
performance review rating.

Performance Related Pay Scheme

The proposed performance related pay scheme supports and builds on the new performance 
review scheme and values and behaviours for s
[...]
 Know

Page 20



27. Embraces distributed and collaborative leadership (they are a strong team player who 
encourages a sense of common purpose, they trust and empower people to act 
independently, they support leaders at all levels and across organisations for the benefit of 
the area/place where they work)

 
    Seldom     Sometimes Mostly Always Don’t Know

28. Needs flexible, supportive organisations (they make sure that hierarchy or processes 
don’t get in the way of being effective, they use new ways of working, are more agile, 
flexible and use new technology) 

    Seldom     Sometimes Mostly Always Don’t Know

29. Please use this space to add any further comment about ‘21st century public servant’:

5) Summary

30. Please use this space to add any further comments regarding how the individual 
demonstrates the council’s values and behaviours and/or the characteristics of the 21st 
century public servant

Please send the completed form to Emma Freeman, Head of HR and OD by 17 February 2017

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LOCAL JOINT PANEL – 30 NOVEMBER 2016

REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE

MANAGING PERFORMANCE POLICY

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

 Members are invited to approve the revised Managing 
Performance Policy and to make a recommendation or not to 
Human resources Committee

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL: 

That: Human Resources Committee be advised that:

(A) the revised Managing Performance Policy be approved.

Background 

1.1 The Managing Performance Policy was last reviewed in 2009. 
The council’s programme of policy review is after three years or 
sooner in line with legislation and best practice.

2.0 Report

Key Changes in the Policy 

2.1 The policy has been updated to be consistent with the new 
Absence Management Policy so it now has an informal stage 
(with the verbal warning removed) followed by two formal stages 
(with first and final written warnings) before a capability hearing is 
held. 

2.2 Feedback was also sought from managers who had managed 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5b



complex performance cases and as a result of their feedback 
sections were added regarding support for managers and holding 
case reviews at the end of the process.

2.3 The revised Absence Management Policy can be found at 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

Background Papers
None

Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development.  
Ext 1635 
Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Claire Kirby – HR Officer 
Ext 1630 
Claire.kirby@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 24

mailto:Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.kirby@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate):

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Consultation: Unison and the Leadership Team have been consulted 
on the revised Managing Performance Policy.

Legal: None
Financial: None
Human 
Resource:

As detailed in the report.

Risk 
Management:

None 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

None

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘B’

Page 1 of 12

                                                                                                                         

East Herts Council

Managing Performance Policy

Policy Statement

Policy Statement No 2 (Issue No 3) 
January 2017

Policy owner:  Human Resources
Date of last review:  June 2009
Date of next review: January 2020

Page 27



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘B’

Page 2 of 12

Contents

1.0 Introduction 3

2.0 When to use this policy 3

3.0 Responsibilities 4


[...]
ers

10.1 Managing performance issues can be a difficult and time consuming 
process for managers. Managers should speak to their manager and 
HR Officer for support and guidance. 

Page 36



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘B’

Page 11 of 12

11.0 Appeal

11.1 All employees have the right to appeal against any formal action of 
this procedure in accordance with the Council’s Appeals Policy.

12.0 Policy review 

12.1 This policy shall be reviewed after three years or sooner in line with 
legislation and best practice to reflect the best possible level of 
support and management.

Page 37



Page 12 of 12

Appendix A

Performance Improvement Plan

To be completed and signed by the manager and employee as part of the Managing Performance Policy

Name:  ………………Directorate : ………..……Service ……..…………Review Period (1st/2nd/3rd)………… Date……..
Performance 
standard/values and 
behaviours not being 
met 

Objectives/targets 
required to meet the 
standard 

Support and training 
to be given to assist 
reaching the 
standard 

Evidence required to 
demonstrate the 
standard is met 

Target/deadline for 
standard to be met 
and reviewed 

I agree to the content of this document, the actions that are required of me and the objectives as set out in the PDR objectives form (please note the actions required 
by the manager will be to ensure the appropriate support is given to the employee)
Signed (Manager) …………… Signed (Employee) ……………

P
age 38



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LOCAL JOINT PANEL – 30 NOVEMBER 2016

REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S SIDE

LONE WORKING  POLICY

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

 Members are invited to approve the revised Lone Working Policy 
and to make a recommendation or not to Human resources 
Committee

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL: 

That: Human Resources Committee be advised that:

(A) The revised Lone Working Policy be approved.

Background 

1.1 The Lone Working Policy was last reviewed in 2015. The council’s 
programme of policy review is after three years or sooner this 
policy was brought forward due to the implementation of the new 
lone worker support service. 

2.0 Report

Key Changes in the Policy 

2.1 The policy has been updated to be consistent with the introduction 
of the new Lone Working processes and devices. 

2.2 Feedback was sought from managers, Unison and officers who 
manage lone workers. This policy has been developed as a result 
of their feedback and current working practices.  

Page 39

Agenda Item 5c



2.3 The revised Lone Working Policy can be found at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

Background Papers

None

Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development.  
Ext 1635 
Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Peter Dickinson – Health and Safety Officer 
Ext 1636 
Peter.dickinson@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 40

mailto:Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.dickinson@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate):

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Consultation: Unison and the Leadership Team have been consulted 
on the revised Lone Working Policy.

Legal: None
Financial: None
Human 
Resource:

As detailed in the report.

Risk 
Management:

None 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

None

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



East Herts Council

Page 1 of 9

Lone Working

H
ea

lth
 &

 S
af

et
y 

P
ol

ic
yESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘B’

East Herts Council

Health and Safety Policy

Lone Working 

Policy Arrangement No 30.14 (Issue No 08)

January 2017

Policy Owner: Human Resources & Organisation Development – Health & Safety
Date of last review: January 2017
Date of next review: J
[...]
ort

Key Changes in the Policy 

2.1 The policy has been updated and reviewed so it now has a 
Formal Review Meeting and a Final Review Meeting; the second 
review meeting stage has been removed. 

2.2 The amendments to the policy were made after feedback from 
managers who having managed a variety of issues asked for the 
process to be reviewed.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 5d



2.3 The revised Probationary Policy can be found at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 
with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

Background Papers
None

Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development.  
Ext 1635 
emma.freeman@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Helen Farrell – HR Officer 
Ext 1633 
helen.farrell@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 54

mailto:emma.freeman@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:helen.farrell@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate):

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Consultation: Consultation has taken place with the Leadership Team 
and Unison

Legal: None 
Financial: None
Human 
Resource:

None

Risk 
Management:

None 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

None

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8

                                           Essential Reference Paper ‘B’                                                                              

East Herts Council

Probationary Policy

Policy Statement

Policy Statement No 41 (Issue No 2) 
January 2017

Policy owner:  Human Resources
Date of last review:  May 2011
Date of next review: January  2020

Page 57



Page 2 of 8

Contents

1.0 Introduction 3

2.0 Scope 3

3.0 Review timeline 3

4.0 Regular review meetings 4

5.

Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP

5

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 30 
NOVEMBER 2016, AT 2.30 PM

PRESENT: Employer’s Side

Councillor E Buckmaster (Chairman)
Councillors L Haysey and G McAndrew

Staff Side (UNISON)

Fiona Brown
Andrew Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Emma Freeman - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisation 
Development

7  LEADERSHIP TEAM PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a proposed 360 Performance Review Process and 
related pay scheme.  The Secretary to the Employer’s 
Side provided a summary of the report.  

The Secretary to the Staff Side confirmed that UNISON 
had worked closely with the Secretary to the Employer’s 
Side on the review process and scheme and was happy 
with the new scheme proposed.

In response to a query from Councillor L Haysey, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side confirmed that training 



LJP LJP

6

would be given to Heads of Service on the new process.

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED - that the Leadership Team 360 
Performance Review process and performance 
related pay scheme, as now submitted, be 
approved.

8  MANAGING PERFORMANCE 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a revised Managing Performance Policy.  She 
summarised key changes which had been made to the 
policy to ensure consistency with the new Absence 
Management Policy.  Following feedback from managers, 
the Policy had also been amended to include support for 
managers and holding case reviews at the end of the 
performance process.  The Secretary to the Staff Side 
explained that UNISON had worked closely with the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side on the revised policy 
and was happy with the changes.

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Managing 
Performance Policy, as now submitted, be 
approved.

9  LONE WORKING POLICY 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a revised Lone Working Policy.  She provided a 
summary of the key changes necessary to ensure that the 
policy reflected comments and current working practices.  

In response to a query from the Panel Chairman, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that Personal 
Safety Devices were available to staff and how these 



LJP LJP

7

worked.  The Secretary to the Staff Side explained that 
there had been some issues with the safety devices and 
its particular anomalies.  Councillor L Haysey asked that 
the devices be also made available to Members and that 
their availability be highlighted in the Members’ 
Information Bulletin.  This was agreed.

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Lone Working 
Policy, as now submitted, be approved.

10  PROBATION POLICY 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a revised Probationary Policy.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side explained that the policy had been 
updated to include a formal review meeting and a final 
review meeting and that the second review meeting stage 
had been reconsidered.

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Probationary 
Policy, as now submitted, be approved.

11  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors G Cutting and T Jackson.

12  MINUTES 

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 
June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.



LJP LJP

8

13  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman stated that there were no reports from the 
Secretary to the Staff Side.

The meeting closed at 2.55 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


